
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 13 August 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 21 August 2014 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE MEMBER TRAINING COMMENCING AT 10.00AM REGARDING  

THE DRAFT REVISED AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT; 
THE NORTH NORTHALLERTON DEVELOPMENT AREA UPDATE  

AND RECENT GOVERNMENT CONSULTATIONS 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 (P.9 - P.10), 
attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

5 - 50 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
24th July, 2014 at Council Chamber, Civic 

Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor D E Adamson 

P Bardon 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor Mrs B S Fortune 

 
Councillor M S Robson 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Noone 
 
 

P.9 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 June 2014 (P.6 – P.8), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 July 2014 

 

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
 
THE DECISION: 

 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
 
(1) 14/01116/FUL - Construction of a storage and distribution centre for 4 x 4 

Accessories and Tyres at Plot 6 Conygarth Way, Leeming Bar Business Park 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the completion of a planning obligation in 
respect of the sum of £5,213.00 towards the Bedale footpath and cycleway. 
 

(2) 13/00800/FUL - Retrospective application for placement of solar panels to roof of 
dwelling for Mrs Y Macalister at Wesley House, Husthwaite 

 
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a condition removing Permitted 
Development rights to install PV panels on Colton House and Little Worsall. 

 
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services.  The Committee considered that subject to 
conditions the scheme would not cause significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area or the Non-designated Heritage Asset. 

 
(The applicant’s agent, John Hawlette, spoke in support of the application.) 

 
(Peter Fox spoke on behalf of Husthwaite Parish Council supporting the 
application.) 

 
(3) 13/02282/OUT - Revised outline application for the construction of 25 dwellings 

for Arla Foods Limited at Romanby Road, Northallerton  
 

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the completion of the planning obligation to 
secure two units of affordable housing and a £30,000 contribution to be split 
between public open space, sport and recreation facilities and education 
provision, as well as a £1,000 contribution towards the provision of yellow box 
markings at the railway crossing and an additional condition requiring a vibration 
protection scheme. 

 
(4) 12/01813/FUL - Construction of a utility and garage building for Mr J McElvaney 

at Hillside View Farm, Tame Bridge, Stokesley 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED 
 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
24 July 2014 

 

 

(5) 14/01130/FUL - Construction of day care, education, training and respite facilities 
for adults with learning and other difficulties for Yatton House Society at Noble 
Fuels Ltd, Depot, Skutterskelfe  

 
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition restricting the use to 
that set out in the application. 

 
(The applicant’s agent, Steve Barker, spoke in support of the application.) 

 
(Mr Stanley spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 21 August 2014. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Director of Environmental and 
Planning Services. Background papers include the application form with relevant 
certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other 
interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Director of Environmental and Planning Services has delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be attached to planning permissions 
and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Environmental and Planning Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 21st August 2014 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

14/00505/FUL 
Miss A Peel 
Borrowby 
 
Page no.  9 
 
 

Revised application for the construction of a replacement 
dwellinghouse 
 
For: Mr Jared Clark 
At: Riverside View, Woundales Lane, Knayton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSED 

2 
 
 

14/00842/FUL 
Miss A Peel 
Brompton 
 
Page no.  17 
 
 
 

Change of use from dwellinghouse to residential care home 
(Use Class C2) for up to six young persons and single storey 
rear extension 
 
For: Priory Group 
At: Fieldfare, Little Lane, Brompton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANTED 

3 
 
 

14/01197/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Northallerton 
 
Page no.  23 
 
 

Alterations and first floor extension to day nursery 
 
For: Ms S Quincey 
At: Brambly Hedge Day Nursery, Richards House, Crosby 
Road, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSED 

4 
 
 

14/01260/FUL 
Mrs S Leeming 
Northallerton 
 
Page no. 27 

Change of use of industrial unit to dance studio 
 
For: Miss Toni Armstrong 
At: 1 Binks Close, Standard Way Business Park, Northallerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANTED 

5 
 

 

14/01338/FUL and 
14/01339/LBC 
Mr A Cunningham 
West Tanfield 
 
Page no.  30 
 

Two storey and single storey extensions, internal works and 
removal of structure 
 
For: Mr D Collier 
At: Village Farm, Nosterfield 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANTED 

6 
 

14/01298/FUL 
Mrs B Robinson 
Stokesley 
 
Page no.  35 

Change of use of field to site for one gypsy family and erection 
of stables 
 
For: Mr Jonathan Stephenson 
At: Millies Paddock, Thirsk Road, Stokesley 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSED 

7 
 

 

14/01148/OUT 
Mr A Cunningham 
Tollerton 
 
Page no.  43 
 
 

Outline application for the construction of a two storey 
detached dwelling with attached garage and formation of 
vehicular access 
 
For: Mrs Margaret Hardy 
At: Land adjacent to The Croft, South Back Lane, Tollerton 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSED 
 

Page 7



8 
 
 

14/01372/FUL 
Mr J Howe 
Warlaby 
 
Page no.  47 
 

Extension to an existing pig grower shed 
 
For: Mr Brian Phillips 
At: Hall Farm, Warlaby 
 
RECOMMENDATION  GRANTED 

 
 

Page 8



 
Parish:  Borrowby 
Ward:   Whitestonecliffe 

Committee Date:        21 August 2014 

1 Officer dealing:           Miss A J Peel 

 Target Date:               1 May 2014 
14/00505/FUL 
 

 

Revised application for the construction of a replacement dwellinghouse. 
at Riverside View, Woundales Lane, Knayton, North Yorkshire 
for Mr Jared Clark 
 
1.0 Proposal and Site Description 

 
1.1 The site lies a quarter of a mile to the east of Borrowby Village on a narrow country 
lane and adjacent to the Broad Beck.  The site is located within the Woundales & Broadbeck 
Valleys Site of Importance for Nature Conservation (SINC) as defined by Policy DP31 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework.  The majority of the site is also located within 
Flood Zones 2 and 3 although the existing dwelling and the site of the proposed dwelling are 
not within either Flood Zone.  There are Tree Preservation Orders to protect trees in and 
around the boundaries of the site.   
 
1.2  Planning permission was granted in November 2005 for the construction of a 
replacement single storey dwelling, however scheme was not implemented.  An application 
to renew the permission was refused in 2009. 
 
1.3  This application seeks consent for the construction of a replacement dwelling. The 
replacement unit would be sited further west to minimise the impact on the landscaping 
along the frontage of the site. The existing access would be used and a parking area 
provided to the west of the dwelling.  
 
1.4  The dwelling reflects the appearance of a Dutch barn with a rounded roof form. It 
would have dark stained timber plank cladding walls, black profile sheet roof, timber doors 
and windows and would achieve a minimum of Code Level 4 for Sustainable Homes. The 
proposal includes solar panels, ground source heat pump and wood burning stove. Water 
supply would be provided by connection to an existing bore hole on the site and foul 
drainage would be connected to a new package treatment plant. The accommodation would 
be provided on two levels and includes 3 bedrooms at first floor level with living 
[...]
reased scale, would expose additional users to unnecessary risk from 
flooding. The development does not therefore minimise flood risk and is 
therefore contrary to Local Development Framework Policies CP21 and DP42 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2.     Due to the scale, design and location of the building the proposal would fail to 

respect the character and appearance of this isolated countryside setting and 
it would therefore have a detrimental effect on the immediate environment. 
The application is therefore contrary to Local Development Framework 
Policies CP16, CP17, DP30 and DP32 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 

 

Page 16



 
Parish:  Brompton Committee Date:        21 August 2014 
Ward:  Brompton 

2 
Officer dealing:           Miss A J Peel 

 Target Date:   10 June 2014 
14/00842/FUL 
 

 

Change of use from dwellinghouse to residential care home (Use Class C2) for up to six 
young persons and single storey rear extension. 
at Fieldfare, Little Lane, Brompton, North Yorkshire 
for Priory Group. 
 
1.0  Proposal and Site Description 
 
1.1  The site is located at the eastern end of Brompton and is accessed from Little Lane, 
to the south of Water End. It is occupied by a detached dwelling which has a large garden 
projecting to the south and west, a hardstanding for parking and a small number of detached 
outbuildings. The very northern edge of the site is within Flood Zone 2. 
 
1.2  The application proposes to change the use of the dwelling (Class C3) to a 
residential care home (Class C2). The application proposes that a maximum of six young 
people will reside at the site and will attend Hurworth House School, which lies to the south 
of Darlington. The application states "Hurworth House School is operated by the applicant 
and is a specialist school for boys and girls aged 7 to 19 with behavioural, emotional and 
social difficulties and autistic spectrum disorders who are unable to attend mainstream 
education". 
[...]
bove conditions are: 

 
1.     To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2.     In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP17 and DP32. 

 
3. It is acknowledged in the assessment of the application that the occupiers would have 

a greater propensity to commit crime and anti-social behaviour than the majority of 
the population and the decision to grant planning permission has been taken in view 
of the specific details of the age and nature of the proposed occupiers and the 
security and care arrangements proposed for them.  Any alternative occupier or form 
of care would require separate assessment in order to ensure that there would not be 
unreasonable impact on amenity, as required by Hambleton LDF policy DP1.  
 

 

Page 22



 
Parish: Northallerton Committee Date:        21 August 2014 
Ward:  Northallerton Broomfield Officer dealing:           Mrs S Leeming 

3 
 

Target Date:   11 August 2014 

14/01197/FUL 
 

 

Alterations and first floor extension to day nursery. 
at Brambly Hedge Day Nursery, Richards House, Crosby Road, Northallerton 
for Ms S Quincey. 
 
1.0     Proposal and Site Description 
 
1.1     This application seeks permission to alter and extend a Children’s' Day Nursery, 
Brambly Hedge Day Nursery, at Richards House, Crosby Road, Northallerton. 
 
1.2     The proposal is to construct a first floor extension above a previously constructed 
single storey extension at the side of the original single storey building. The plans when 
submitted showed this new space to be an After School Club together with staff room and 
office.  However following further information submitted by the agent this has now been 
amended to form a "2 year old Activity Space" w
[...]
more cars were 
to visit the site as a result of the extension. However, it is noted that the Environmental 
Health officer has not identified a problem in this regard. 
 
5.9     The neighbour concerns relating to anti-social behaviour, emergency access and 
disabled access are not planning matters but the access issues can be considered 
separately under the building regulations if the development goes ahead. 
 
5.10     Whilst the development would support wider aims to increase nursery provision, and 
is therefore in principle in the public interest, it is concluded that the proposed development 
would have an unacceptable and significant detrimental impact upon the amenities of the 
neighbours due to its size, height and position of the extension relative to the common 
boundary with potential for subsequent loss of daylight. This is contrary to the requirements 
of LDF policy DP1. 
 
7.0 Recommendation 

  
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultation responses the application is REFUSED 
for the following reason: 
 
1.     The proposed development would have a significant harmful impact upon the 

amenities of the neighbours due to the scale, height and position of the extension, 
contrary to Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 
 

 

Page 26



 
Parish:  Northallerton Committee Date :        21 August 2014 
Ward: Northallerton North Officer dealing :           S Leeming 
 

4 
 

Target Date:   7 August 2014 

14/01260/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of industrial unit to dance studio. 
at 1 Binks Close Standard Way Business Park Northallerton North Yorkshire 
for  Miss Toni Armstrong. 
 
1.0    PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1    This application seeks permission to change the use of an industrial unit at 1 Binks 
Close, Standard Way Business Park to a dance studio. 
 
1.2    The unit is semi-detached and constructed of green panel sheeting with a total size of 
14.356m x 13.258m. It is proposed to utilise the main internal space 
[...]
tions that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1 That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be GRANTED 
subject to the following condition(s) 

 
1.    The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of 
the date of this permission. 
 
2.    The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in 
complete accordance with the drawings and supporting statement received by 
Hambleton District Council on 13 June 2014 unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 
1.    To ensure compliance with Sections 91 and 92 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 and where appropriate as amended by Section 51 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
2.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies) DP1 and DP17. 
 

 

Page 29



 
Parish:  West Tanfield Committee Date:        21 August 2014 
Ward:  Tanfield Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 

5 Target Dates:   21 August 2014 

 
14/01338/FUL: 

 

Two storey and single storey extensions, internal works and removal of structure as 
amended by plans and emails received on 4 August 2014 
 
14/01339/LBC: 
Listed Building Consent for two storey and single storey extensions, internal works and 
removal of structure as amended by plans and emails received on 4 August 2014 
 
at Village Farm, Nosterfield, North Yorkshire 
for  Mr D Collier 
 
1.0 Proposal and Site Description 
 
1.1  These applications seek planning permission (14/01338/FUL) and listed building 
consent (14/01339/LBC) for the construction of two storey extension to the side (eastern) 

[...]
n of the external surfaces of the development shall be 
made available on the application site for inspection and the Local Planning 
Authority shall be advised that the materials are on site and the materials shall 
be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.   The development 
shall be constructed of the approved materials in accordance with the 
approved method. 

 
The reasons for the above conditions are: 

 
1. To ensure compliance with Section 18A of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies CP16, DP28 and DP32. 

 

Page 33



3. To ensure that the external appearance of the development is compatible with 
the immediate surroundings of the site and the area as a whole in accordance 
with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy CP17. 

Page 34



 
Parish: Stokesley Committee Date:        21 August 2014 
Ward: Stokesley  Officer dealing:           Mrs B Robinson 

6 Target Date:   25 August 2014 
 

14/01298/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of field to site for one gypsy family and erection of stables. 
at Millies Paddock, Thirsk Road, Stokesley, North Yorkshire 
for Mr Jonathan Stephenson. 
 
1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1    The site includes an area 110 metres (along the road frontage) x 30 metres 
(average) to the River Leven running north-south through the site. There is an additional 
strip, average width 10 metres along the east bank.  The southern end of the site abuts flood 
embankments alongside the Broughton Bridge Beck.  
 
1.2    The front boundary to the road is hedged. Inside the roadside hedge and on the north 
boundary there is a 2 metre high close boarded fence and there is a lower close boarded 
fence to the west bank of the water course, and enclosin
[...]
vertheless was of the view that this (and other) matters did not outweigh 
the harm identified by reason of the significant flood risk to the development.  
 
The proposal is therefore recommended for refusal. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
7.1 That the application is REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
1. The use proposed introduces vulnerable users to an area with a known high 
risk of flooding, and thus is inappropriate development, contrary to the sequential 
approach advocated by the NPPF, and Local Development Framework Policies 
CP21 and DP43.  Consideration has been given to the availability of alternative sites 
and the applicant's circumstances but these factors are not considered to outweigh 
this harm. 
 
2.  The Hambleton District Council Traveller Housing Needs Study (September 
2012, updated June 2014) confirms that there is no current shortage in the supply of 
traveller pitches to meet local need. Therefore it is not considered that this site is 
critical to the provision of traveller and gypsy sites in Hambleton and no exception to 
NPPF and LDF policies is justified.  

 
 

Page 42



 
 
Parish:  Tollerton 
Ward:  Tollerton 

Committee Date :        21 August 2014 

7 Officer dealing :           Mr A J Cunningham 

 Target Date:   29 July 2014 
14/01148/OUT 
 

 

Outline application for the construction of a two storey detached dwelling with attached 
garage and formation of vehicular access 
 
at The Croft, South Back Lane, Tollerton, North Yorkshire 
for  Mrs Margaret Hardy 
 

2.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

1.1 This application seeks outline planning consent for the construction of a detached 
dwelling with an attached garage at land adjacent to the north-east of The Croft, South Back 
Lane, Tollerton. This application is to consider the matters of the proposed access and the 
layout of the site. 
 
1.2 The site is formed of a concrete base of a former agricultural building. Established 
shrubs form the south-western boundary of the ap
[...]
for the refusal, approval has not been possible. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   

 
 That the application be REFUSED planning permission for the following reasons:  

 
1. The proposed development would be contrary to policy DP3 of the Hambleton 
Local Development Framework in that it would have a harmful impact on highway 
safety as the road leading to the site is substandard in terms of its width, alignment 
and visibility at the junction with Newton Road and is therefore unsuitable to cater for 
the traffic which would be likely to be generated by this proposal. 
 
2. The scheme fails to provide a mechanism to secure a contribution to achieve 
the standards set out for open space, sport and recreation in Local Development 
Framework Policies CP19 and DP37. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 46



 
Parish: Warlaby Committee Date :        21 August 2014 
Ward: Morton On Swale 

8  
Officer dealing :           Mr J E Howe 

 Target Date:   26 August 2014 
 

14/01372/FUL 
 

 

Extension to an existing pig grower shed. 
at Hall Farm Warlaby North Yorkshire DL7 9JS 
for  Mr Brian Phillips. 
 
1.0    PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1    This application is for the construction of a two-bay extension to an existing pig 
finishing building at Hall Farm, Warlaby which lies immediately to the east of the C-class 
road to Newby Wiske, 600m south of its junction with the A684. 
 
1.2    The proposed extension would measure 10m in width x 8.6m in length and 3.7m to the 
pitched ridge. The building would be constructed in olive green GRP panelling to the walls 
with grey fibre cement sheeting to the pitched roof. These materials are sympathetic to the 
rest of the steading. Slurry from the pigs within the extended area would be collected in 
extended underground storage areas and used on the rest of the holding. The two bays 
would provide capacity for four pens which could accommodate up to 35 pigs per pen. 
However, the main purpose of the scheme is to provide space for washing  down when 
b

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

21st August, 2014 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
Mrs J A Griffiths 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor B Griffiths 

B Phillips 
M S Robson 
 

Councillor Mrs I Sanderson 
A Wake 
 

 
 

P.11 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 July 2014 (P.9 - P.10), 
previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21 August 2014 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     14/00505/FUL - Revised application for the construction of a replacement 

dwellinghouse for Mr Jared Clark at Riverside View, Woundales Lane, Knayton 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  
(The applicant, Jared Clark, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Fred Wachsberger spoke on behalf of Borrowby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  
(Gordon Clare spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(2)     14/00842/FUL - Change of use from dwellinghouse to residential care home (Use 
Class C2) for up to six young persons and single storey rear extension for Priory 
Group at Fieldfare, Little Lane, Brompton 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED because of a fear of crime. 

  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Matthew Banks, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Mr Van Huet spoke on behalf of Brompton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  
(Stephanie Plummer spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(3)     14/01197/FUL - Alterations and first floor extension to day nursery for Ms S 
Quincey at Brambly Hedge Day Nursery, Richards House, Crosby Road, 
Northallerton 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED because the development was acceptable in terms of 
scale, height and position and it did not have a dominating effect on or 
significantly harm neighbouring amenity. 
  
The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
(The applicant, Sue Quincey, spoke in support of the application.) 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
21 August 2014 

 

 

Councillor J Coulson asked that it be recorded that he had voted against this 
proposition. 
  

(4)     14/01260/FUL - Change of use of industrial unit to dance studio for Miss Toni 
Armstrong at 1 Binks Close, Standard Way Business Park, Northallerton 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition restricting opening 
hours to those stated in the application 
  

(5)     14/01338/FUL and 14/01339/LBC - Two storey and single storey extensions, 
internal works and removal of structure for Mr D Collier at Village Farm, 
Nosterfield 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 

  
(The applicant’s agent, John Goodwin, spoke in support of the application). 

  
(6)     14/01298/FUL - Change of use of field to site for one gypsy family and erection of 

stables for Mr Jonathan Stephenson at Millies Paddock, Thirsk Road, Stokesley 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, John Pollitt, spoke in support of the application). 
  

 (7)    14/01148/OUT - Outline application for the construction of a two storey detached 
dwelling with attached garage and formation of vehicular access for Mrs Margaret 
Hardy at Land adjacent to The Croft, South Back Lane, Tollerton 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  
(The applicant’s agent, Howard Thompson, spoke in support of the application). 
  
(Barry Talbot spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(8)     14/01372/FUL - Extension to an existing pig grower shed for Mr Brian Phillips at 
Hall Farm, Warlaby 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
Disclosure of Interest 
  
Councillor B Phillips disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the 
duration of the discussion and voting on this item. 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


